
 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 6 May 2008 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Marc Francis  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Alexander Heslop   
  
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 

Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Ahmed 
Hussain) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Shahed Ali) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor A A Sardar, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Marc 
Francis, Alibor Choudhury, Alex Heslop, 
Mohammed Abdus Salique and Salim 
Ullah) 

 



 
 
 

Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Marc Francis, 
Alibor Choudhury, Alex heslop, 
Mohammed Abdus Salique and Salim 
Ullah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Azad Ali – Parent Governor Representative 
Terry Bennett – Church of England Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson,  
Tel: 020 7364 465, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 6 May 2008 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 14  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 1 April 2008. 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 (Time allocated 45 minutes) 
 
To consider call-in requests as attached in respect of the 
following Section One items from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 2 April 2008  
 

  

6 .1 Disposal of Land – 10 Blackchurch Lane E1   
 

15 - 30  

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 

  

 There are no items to consider under this heading. 
 

  



 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 

  

 There are no items to consider under this heading. 
 

  

9. SCRUTINY MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT  
 

  

 (Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  

9 .1 Young  Peoples Participation in Sports leading up to 
the Oympics - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group 
(Report to Follow)   

 

31 - 66  

9 .2 Choice Based Lettings Scheme - Report of the 
Scrutiny Working Group   

 

67 - 104  

9 .3 Evaluation of NRF - Report of the Scrutiny Working 
Group   

 

105 - 144  

9 .4 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour - Report of the Scrutiny 
Working Group (Report to Follow)   

 

145 - 170  

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO
[...]
 making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 

• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 
which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 1 APRIL 2008 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair) 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Alexander Heslop (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

  
 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed – (Lead Member, Regeneration, 
Localisation and Community 
Partnerships) 

Councillor Joshua Peck – (Lead Member, Resources and 
Performance) 

Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman – (Lead Member, Health and Wellbeing) 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Acting Assistant Chief Executive, Chief 

Executive's) 
Graham White – (Legal Adviser) 
Edmund Wildish – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny and Equalities , 

Chief Executive's) 
 

Angus Dixon – (Interim Senior Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services, Chief Executive's) 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephanie Eaton and 
Oliur Rahman and Terry Bennett, Co-opted Member. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury declared a personal interest in relation to item 
6.2. 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed declared a personal interest in relation to items 6.1 
and 6.2. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Section One minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to Councillor Peter Golds being added 
to the Members listed as present. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
 

5.1 Deputation from Mr Michael Collins in respect of the Scrutiny Review of 
the Licensing of Strip Clubs.  
 
The Chair welcomed the deputation and asked its representative to address 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Michael Collins, on behalf of the deputation, addressed the meeting on the 
issue of controlling the impacts of sexploitation venues in the Borough and the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Group. He outlined a number of 
issues raised by the deputation which focused on the need for residents views 
to be taken into account when determining planning/licensing applications for 
these venues, and the lack of enforcement and monitoring of them.  
 
In response to a series of questions put by Members, Mr Collins stated that 
while he felt that the Council had taken the issue seriously, it was still work in 
progress and ultimately it would still be necessary to lobby Parliament with a 
view to a change in legislation. In addition the current levels of enforcement 
were not stringent enough and regular inspections of premises were needed. 
 
The Chair thanked the deputation for attending the meeting and reassured its 
members that the Scrutiny Working Group report was a starting point rather 
than an end point. 
 
 

5.2 Deputation by Mr Abdul Halim in respect of the Blackwell Reach 
Regeneration Project  

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

 
The Chair welcomed the deputation and asked its representative to address 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Abdul Halim, on the behalf of Robin Hood Garden residents, spoke of their 
opposition to the current proposals for redeveloping Robin Hood Gardens and 
Blackwall Reach, in particular that the development plan failed to address 
directly the demand from tenants that they retain council tenure. 
 
In response to a series of questions put by Members, Mr Halim stated that 
residents wanted to stay with the Council, not a Registered Social Landlord 
(RSL), and this had not been adequately addressed during the consultation 
process. There were also concerns in relation to the decanting process. For 
example how long it would take and also whether residents would be moved 
out of the area. If they were then there was a risk that they might not be 
moved back. Although the majority of residents had chosen the rebuild option 
over the regeneration option, this was not expected to be at the expense of 
their tenancies. 
 
The Chair sought clarification from Mr Halim that residents wished to stay in 
Blackwell Reach and wanted the rebuild option, however as they wished to 
remain Council tenants would they take the refurbishment option in order to 
achieve this. 
 
Mr Halim replied that the majority of residents wanted the rebuild option and 
didn’t want their tenancies to change. 
 
The Chair thanked the deputation for attending the meeting. 
 
 

6. ADJOURNMENT FOR PRAYERS  
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:43pm and reconvened at 7.55pm. 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

7.1 Blackwall Reach Regeneration Project - Development Framework  
 
The Chair outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Dulal Uddin for the Call-In Members referred to the reasons in their 
requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 
provisionally agreed proposed strategy for the Blackwall Reach Regeneration 
Project, namely that the development plan failed to address directly the 
demand from tenants that they retained council tenure in new or improved 
homes in the Robin Hood Gardens area. 
 
Committee Members put detailed questions to the Lead Member for 
Regeneration, Localisation and Community Partnerships, Councillor Ohid 

Page 5



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

Ahmed, and Mr Owen Whalley, Service Head Major Project Development, on 
a number of issues including the consultation process, the regeneration needs 
of the area, clarification of the decanting process, and the value of the 
refurbishment of Robin Hood Gardens. 
 
Councillor Ahmed and Mr Whalley responded on behalf of the Cabinet in 
detail on the points raised stating that the Council was committed to meeting 
residents’ desire to remain in the neighbourhood following the redevelopment, 
and was fully committed to exploring how residents’ aspirations in relation to 
tenure could be met. Furthermore, intensive consultation with residents would 
continue to be undertaken in a number of ways. 
 
After responding to questions Councillor Ahmed left the meeting. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the cost of the Decent Homes 
estimate, and the inclusion of high density development within the project.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be requested to agree that the implementation of the Blackwell 
Reach Regeneration Project be delayed in order to give further consideration 
to their concerns and recommendations including: 
 
1) That the provisional decision of Cabinet 5.3.08 to consider a range of 

options for adapting the Blackwall Reach Development Framework, be 
extended to include consideration of alternative submissions which fully 
address the residents’ demands as reflected in the Statement of 
community participation and residents
[...]
vised that the last meeting had been cancelled and the report 
would be agreed with the Working Group via email before the 14th of April 
2008. The review had been filmed from the start to produce a DVD about how 
Councillors in their role as community leaders could lead on reviews to make 
recommendations which made an impact on the lives of local people, and this 
would be available to view in May.  
 
Councillor Alex Heslop (Living Well) reported on the Choice Based Lettings 
Review which was shortly due to draw to a conclusion. The recommendations 
in the report addressed issues ranging from access for those with sensory 
disabilities to the impact of CBL on community cohesion and could potentially 
mean changes to the way the allocations policy operated. The final session 
for the CBL review would take place on Monday 7 April and the report would 
be presented to Cabinet in May.  
 

Page 11



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

Councillor Salim Ullah (Living Safely) reported on the Evaluation of the 
Tackling Anti Social Behaviour Scrutiny Review The next meeting was on 
Wednesday 2 April and during the session Members would meet with the 
Youth Partnership to consider young peoples views on ASB, and what the 
Council should be doing to help young people and some of the challenges 
facing the Council on tackling ASB. The draft recommendations would also be 
discussed at this meeting with the final report being presented to the 
Committee in May.  
 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: - 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
Agenda Item 9.1 Leasing of Premises for Children’s Centres (CAB 151/078) 
 
1. What assessment has been made of the impact on Mowlem, Old Church 

and Olga Primary Schools of basing a Children’s Centre within their 
premises/grounds? 

 
Agenda Item 9.2 Lifelong Le
[...]
has the proposed sale of the specific property been 
made? 

 
8. Why have the tenancy rights under the 1954 Business Tenancy Act been 

ignored? What are the Council’s obligations? 
 

9. Why didn’t the report brief members of the Cabinet that there are 
approximately 15 small businesses employing 100-120 employees 
currently using the site? 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

14. RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Section Two minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to Councillor Peter Golds being added 
to the Members listed as present. 
 
 
 
       
The meeting ended at 10.40pm 
 
 

Page 13



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/04/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

 
 
 
Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 14



 

 

Committee: 

 
OVERVIEW 
AND 
SCRUTINY 
 

Date: 

 
6 May 2008 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. Agenda Item 
No. 

Report of: 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Originating Officer(s):  
Amanda Thompson  
Team Leader, Democratic Services 

Title: 
Cabinet Decision Called-in: 
Disposal of Land – 10  
Blackchurch Lane E1  
 

Wards: Whitechapel 
 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The attached report of the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal 
was considered by the Cabinet on 2 April 2008 and has been “Called In” by 
Councillors Alex Heslop, Ahmed Omer, Alibor Choudhury, Shahed Ali and 
Marc Francis for further consideration.  This is in accordance with the 
provisions of Part Four of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committe
[...]
 immediate area.  As the site of the intended 
development (which the disposal of this Council asset may be intended to 
facilitate) will affect a number of local businesses, local residents who work in 
those businesses and local businesses and projects which are in turn 
serviced by those businesses, the Cabinet has not taken the views of a 
significant element of the local community into account and has not exercised 
due diligence in exploring possible uses of the site to establish the best way 
forward. 
 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED: 
 

5.1 The Councillors submitting the Call-in requisition have proposed the following 
alternative course of action: 
 
1) That Officers be instructed to produce a report to Cabinet, with 

documentary evidence, showing progress made by the Gateway HA / 
Environment Trust in acquiring the other component parts of the whole 
development site (since the original Cabinet decision of March 2004), 
in order to better assess the viability of their development proposal. 

 
2) That LBTH allow the sitting tenants, i.e the leaseholders, AND 

Association, a period of 6 - 9 months to finalise the development of 
their own alternative proposals for the regeneration of the land, based 
on the Council's own requirements in terms of the Local Development 
Framework.  The sitting tenants’ proposals could then be considered 
alongside those submitted by RSLs or anyone else.  

 
3) That LBTH opens the informal tendering process to include the sitting 

tenants to present alternative proposals to be considered, in particular 
the establishment of a “Community Land Trust / Co-operative 
Consortium” and/or other models based on the principles of co-
operation and community-led regeneration. 

 
4) That Officers be instructed to provide full disclosure of all relevant 

information and documents to the sitting tenants and to provide the 
sitting tenants with meaningful help and assistance in developing an 
alternative proposal for Ca
[...]
as been another positive and very full year for the Health Scrutiny Panel.  We have carried 
out an ambitious review and responded flexibly to local concerns such as working to resolve 
the problems experienced at the Shah Jalal Medical Centre.  At the last meeting of the Panel 
we also considered a Draft Health Scrutiny Protocol which I hope will be reviewed and 
adopted in the coming year and help to continue to develop a closer working relationship with 
the three NHS Trusts serving the borough.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 190



Overview and Scrutiny – Annual Report 
 May 2008 

Scrutiny and Equalities in Tower Hamlets 
 
 
 
 
If you want to find out more about Overview and Scrutiny in Tower Hamlets, please contact the 
Scrutiny Policy Team:  
 
Please contact: 
 
Scrutiny Policy Team 
Tower Hamlets Council 
6th Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London 
E14 2BG 
 
Tel:  0207 364 4636 
Email:  scrutiny@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:  towerhamlets.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 191



Page 192

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.1 Disposal of Land Œ 10 Blackchurch Lane E1
	Disposal of Land 10 Backchurch Lane_CAB 020408

	9.1 Young  Peoples Participation in Sports leading up to the Oympics - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group (Report to Follow)
	9.2 Choice Based Lettings Scheme - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group
	9.3 Evaluation of NRF - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group
	9.4 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group (Report to Follow)
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	annual report




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair) 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Equalities and Scrutiny, 

Chief Executive's) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Non-Contentious Team, Legal 

Services) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Acting Assistant Chief Executive) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny and Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Alexander Heslop declared a personal interest in relation to item 
6.1. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Salique declared a personal interest in relation to item 
6.1. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Section One minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to Councillor Peter Golds and Co-opted 
Member Mr H Mueenuddin being added to the Members listed as present. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chair reported that two deputations had been received but had been 
ruled out of time in accordance with Rule 20.1 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The Chair put forward a motion proposing that Rule 20.1 setting out the 
procedure for receipt of deputations be suspended thereby allowing the 
deputations to be heard by the Committee. 
 
The motion proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair was 
AGREED. 
 

5.1 Deputation from Jenni Boswell-Jones (AND Association) in respect of 
the Disposal of Land at 10 Backchurch Lane E1  
 
The Chair welcomed the deputation and asked its representative to address 
the meeting. 
 
Jenni Boswell-Jones, on behalf of the AND Association, addressed the 
meeting in relation to the development proposals for the site at 10 Backchurch 
Lane E1. She outlined a number of issues raised by the deputation which 
focused on the lack of consultation with the existing tenants and the fact that 
they had not been invited to submit proposals for developing the site. Also 
they had not been made aware that the matter was to be discussed at 
Cabinet and did not have the opportunity to present their own proposals, 
 
In response to questions from the Committee Ms Boswell-Jones advised that 
there was approximately eight years left on the twenty-five year lease, and the 
AND Association had made significant investment in the building. AND 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

wanted the area to be developed as did a number of adjacent businesses and 
residents and were willing to put forward their own proposals. 
 
The Chair thanked the deputation for attending the meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATION FROM GATEWAY HOUSING ASSOCIATION AND TOWER 
HAMLETS ENVIRONMENT TRUST IN RESPECT OF LAND AT 10 
BACKCHURCH LANE, E1  
 
The Chair welcomed the deputation and asked its representatives to address 
the meeting. 
 
Mr A. Greenwood, Gateway Housing Association, and Mr J. Aldenton, Tower 
Hamlets Environment, addressed the meeting and stated that they would 
support the matter being referred back to the Cabinet as further clarification 
would be beneficial all round. £300,000 had already been spent progressing 
the planning proposal for affordable housing together with a similar sum from 
the TH Environment Trust and this would be wasted if the project were not to 
go ahead. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee Mr Greenwood and Mr Aldenton 
stated that although the Local Area Partnership had not been consulted, 
consultation had taken place directly with residents. They had assumed the 
Council would consult with its own tenants.  
 
The Chair thanked the deputation for attending the meeting. 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

7.1 Disposal of Land – 10 Blackchurch Lane E1  
 
The Chair outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 

 Councillor Alex Heslop for the Call-In Members referred to the reasons in their 
requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 
provisionally agreed decisions concerning acquisition of the site 10 
Backchurch Lane E1, mainly that the original decision to dispose (March 
2004) was taken without a competitive tendering process and the Cabinet was 
therefore not able to give due consideration to all options for disposal of the 
site. 

 
Committee Members put detailed questions to Mr Owen Whalley, Service 
Head Major Project Development, and Colin Bradley, Interim Service Head  
Asset Strategy, Capital Delivery & Property Services, on a number of issues 
including the consultation process, new disposal protocols, lack of progress 
made in respect of the development proposal, and the Council’s obligation 
under the terms of the tenants’ lease. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr Whalley and Mr Bradley responded on behalf of the Cabinet in detail on 
the points raised stating that disposal by informal tender gave all interested 
parties an opportunity to bid for the site and no organisation was excluded. 
The decision of the Cabinet was to explore the ability of the Registered Social 
Landlords (RSL) to acquire and develop the site. It was not an authority to 
proceed to disposal which would require a further Cabinet decision. 

 

The Committee were informed that there would be no further consultation 
unless separately pursued with and approved by the Development 
Committee. By proposing disposal by informal tender the officers were 
ensuring that all parties had the opportunity to bid, and therefore there was no 
obligation to consult in a normal Landlord and tenant relationship. 

 
The Committee expressed concern that a Cabinet Member was not present at 
the meeting to respond to the call-in, and in referring the decisions back to the 
Cabinet, agreed that it be requested to agree that the decision concerning the 
disposal of 10 Backchurch Lane be delayed in order to give further 
consideration to their concerns and recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet defer consideration of the following alternative course of 
action until after the Annual Council meeting in order that the whole issue of 
disposal can be considered: 
 
1) That Officers be instructed to produce a report to Cabinet, with 

documentary evidence, showing progress made by the Gateway HA / 
Environment Trust in acquiring the other component parts of the whole 
development site (since the original Cabinet decision of March 2004), 
in order to better assess the viability of their development proposal. 

 
2) That LBTH allow the sitting tenants, i.e the leaseholders, AND 

Association, a period of 6 to 9 months to finalise the development of 
their own alternative proposals for the regeneration of the land, based 
on the Council's own requirements in terms of the Local Development 
Framework.  The sitting tenants’ proposals could then be considered 
alongside those submitted by RSLs or anyone else.  

 
3) That LBTH opens the informal tendering process to include the sitting 

tenants to present alternative proposals to be considered, in particular 
the establishment of a “Community Land Trust / Co-operative 
Consortium” and/or other models based on the principles of co-
operation and community-led regeneration. 

 
4) That Officers be instructed to provide full disclosure of all relevant 

information and documents to the sitting tenants and to provide the 
sitting tenants with meaningful help and assistance in developing an 
alternative proposal for Cabinet consideration. 

 
5) That Officers report back on progress to Cabinet within six months. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
 
 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
There were no items to consider under this heading. 
 

9. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
There were no items to consider under this heading. 
 

10. SCRUTINY MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT  
 
 

10.1 Young  Peoples Participation in Sports leading up to the Oympics - 
Report of the Scrutiny Working Group (Report to Follow)  
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain, Scrutiny Lead, Learning Achievement and 
Leisure, introduced the report thanking all who had been involved with the 
working group. 
 
The conclusions and recommendations outlined in the report were intended to 
improve access and the experience and opportunities for young people to 
engage in sports, and enable young people to experience the momentum 
generated by the Olympics. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the draft report and 
authorise the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to agree the final report before 
its submission to Cabinet, following consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for 
Learning Achievement and Leisure. 
 
 

10.2 Choice Based Lettings Scheme - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 
Councillor Alex Heslop, Scrutiny Lead, Living Well, introduced the report and 
thanked all the officers, partners, residents and other stakeholders who had 
contributed to and supported the review. 
 
The recommendations outlined in the report were intended to improve access, 
choice and quality, tackle overcrowding and support better understanding of 
Choice Based Lettings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the draft report and 
authorise the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to agree the final report before 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

its submission to Cabinet, following consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for 
Living Well. 
 
 

10.3 Evaluation of NRF - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Scrutiny Lead, Creating and Sharing Prosperity, 
introduced the report and thanked all those who had contributed to and 
supported the review. 
 
The recommendations were aimed at improving residents and Councillors 
involvement in neighbourhood renewal and focused on governance 
arrangements, communication and management, and future targets and 
priorities. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the draft report and 
authorise the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to agree the final report before 
its submission to Cabinet, following consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for 
Creating and Sharing Prosperity. 
 
 

10.4 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group 
(Report to Follow)  
 
Councillor Salim Ullah, Scrutiny Lead, Living Safely, introduced the report and 
thanked all those who had been involved with the working group. 
 
The intention of the investigation was to identify recommendations for the 
future direction of the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour strategy.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the draft report and 
authorise the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to agree the final report before 
its submission to Cabinet, after consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for Living 
Safely. 
 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair presented the draft report detailing the work undertaken by both the 
Committee and the Scrutiny Lead Members and their working groups during 
the year. 
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing progress that had been made in 
embedding Overview and Scrutiny within the Council, and the fact that the 
majority of the work programme agreed at the start of the year had been 
delivered. It was noted that although some Members did not have Scrutiny 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Leads roles, they had made significant contributions to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Mueenuddin, Co-opted Member, expressed concern with regard to the 
attendance of other Co-opted Members and suggested that they be 
encouraged to attend future meetings. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chair for his competent and fair Chairmanship of 
the Committee, and also expressed thanks to all the officers involved with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their efforts over the last 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the draft report and 
authorise the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to agree the final report before 
its submission to Council, following consultation with the relevant Scrutiny 
Leads. 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: - 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 9.2 Whitechapel Centre (CAB 165/078) 
 
1. Can the Cabinet list the full schedule of works amounting to the sum of 

£1.44 million as the capital estimate? 
  

2. What safeguards are being put in place to ensure against cost over-
runs in these refurbishment works, and whether LBTH would bear the 
full burden of those costs? 

  
3. What further consultation has been undertaken with the local 

community and businesses in relation to the establishment of the 
Whitechapel Community Trust? 

  
4. What was the outcome of the recent advertisement in the local press, 

inviting Whitechapel residents to join the Trust? 
  

5. Can the Cabinet confirm that LBTH must agree the recruitment process 
for all nine management committee members, and not just the four 
independent representatives? 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/05/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Agenda Item 11.1 Heron Quays West – Proposal to use Compulsory 
Purchase Powers to Aid Land Assembly and Development (CAB 166/078) 
 
1. What steps have been taken to ensure that the training centre is 

temporarily relocated during the development of Heron Quays West? 
  
2. What estimate has been made of the number of employees in the 

Canary Wharf Business District who were born or educated in Tower 
Hamlets? 

  
3. What is the total number of employees of the two lessees refusing to 

negotiate with Canary Wharf Group for the disposal of their interest? 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 


